

No. 11-336

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN M. CORBOY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

DAVID M. LOUIE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAII,  
ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO

*Assistant Attorney General*

SRI SRINIVASAN

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

*Deputy Solicitors General*

WILLIAM M. JAY

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

R. JUSTIN SMITH

KATE R. BOWERS

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	8
A. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s decision rests on an adequate and independent state ground and is not subject to review .....	9
B. Petitioners lack standing under federal stan- dards .....	16
C. The merits of petitioners’ equal-protection claim are not properly presented and, in any event, do not warrant this Court’s review at this time .....	18
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) . . . .	13, 14, 16
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959) .....	13
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1088 (2003) .....	20
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	18
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009) .....	15
<i>Corboy v. Bennett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3469 (2010) .....	6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	16, 18
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009) .....	2, 3
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) ...	1
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	10
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	13, 14
<i>IndyMac Bank v. Miguel</i> , 184 P.3d 821 (Haw. Ct. App. 2008) .....	10
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932) ....	15
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964) .....	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Mottl v. Miyahira</i> , 23 P.3d 716 (Haw. 2001) .....	8, 10
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	12
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	16
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) ...	17
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	1, 2, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Department of Transp.</i> , 167 P.3d 292 (Haw. 2007) .....	11
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	18
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	17

Constitutions, statutes and regulation:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III .....	10, 11, 13, 15, 18
Amend. V .....	6
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause) .....	5, 6
Amend. XV .....	19
Haw. Const. Art. XII, §§ 1-3 .....	3
Act of Nov. 23, 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 .....	2
Hawaiian Annexation Resolution, J. Res. No. 55, 30 Stat. 750 (1898) .....	2
Hawaiian Home Lands Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 104-42, Tit. II, § 204, 109 Stat. 361 (1995) (48 U.S.C. ch. 3 note) .....	3
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, ch. 42, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) .....	2
§ 201(a)(5), 42 Stat. 108 .....	3
§ 201(a)(7), 42 Stat. 108 .....	3
§ 202 (LexisNexis 2009) .....	4
§ 207(a) (LexisNexis 2009) .....	4
§ 208(2) (LexisNexis 2009) .....	4
§ 208(3) (LexisNexis 2009) .....	4
§ 208(4) (LexisNexis 2009) .....	4
§ 208(5) (LexisNexis 2009) .....	5
§ 208(6) (LexisNexis 2009) .....	4
§ 208(8) (LexisNexis 2009) .....	5
§ 209 (LexisNexis 2009) .....	5
§ 210 (LexisNexis 2009) .....	4

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Hawaiian Organic Act, ch. 339, § 91, 31 Stat. 159 (1900) .....	2
Hawaiian Statehood Admissions Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959) (48 U.S.C. ch. 3 note):	
§ 4, 73 Stat. 5 .....	3
§ 5(b)-(d), 73 Stat. 5 .....	3
§ 5(f), 73 Stat. 6 .....	3
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341 .....	20
28 U.S.C. 1257 .....	13
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	12
Act 195, 2011 Haw. Sess. Laws 646 .....	21
Hawai'i County Code (2005 & Supp. 2011):	
§ 19-89 .....	5
§ 19-90(e) .....	5
Kaua'i County Code (Supp. 2011):	
§ 5A-6.3(g) .....	5
§ 5A-11.23(a) .....	5
Rev. Ordinances of Honolulu (1990):	
§ 8-10.23 .....	5
§ 8-11.1(g) .....	5
Haw. Code R. § 10-3-34 (LexisNexis 2012) .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
13 James D. Richardson, <i>A Compilation of the Mes-</i> <i>sages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1897) .....	2
